

NO. 49729-8-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHARLES WOLFE, a single person, JANICE WOLFE, a single person,
and JOHN and DEE ANTONEN, and the marital community comprised
thereof,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Matthew D. Huot
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 40606
PO Box 40113
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0113
(360) 586-0641
OID No. 91028

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....11

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....12

V. ARGUMENT.....13

 A. Public Nuisance Law.....14

 1. At common law, floodplain obstruction is not a valid nuisance.....15

 2. Water pollution as a public nuisance.....17

 B. Wolfe Did Not Prove Public Nuisance.....18

 1. Wolfe did not prove “lack of legal authority”.....19

 2. Wolfe did not prove injury to the “entire community”.....20

 3. Wolfe had the burden to prove causation.....21

 C. No Procedural Errors at Trial.....23

VI. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Walla Walla v. Conkey</i> , 6 Wn. App. 6, 492 P.2d 589 (1971).....	18
<i>Commonwealth Real Estate Services v. Padilla</i> , 149 Wn. App. 757, 205 P.3d 937 (2009).....	13
<i>Grundy v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1, 117 P.3d 1089 (2005).....	19
<i>Hector v. Martin</i> , 51 Wn.2d 707, 321 P.2d 555 (1958).....	24
<i>King v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002).....	22
<i>Mitoke v. City of Spokane</i> , 101 Wn.2d 307, 678 P.2d 803 (1984).....	17
<i>N. Fiorito Co. v. State</i> , 69 Wn.2d 616, 419 P.2d 586 (1966).....	12
<i>NW Wholesale, Inc. v. PAC Organic Fruit, LLC</i> , 184 Wn.2d 176, 357 P.3d 650 (2015).....	24
<i>Tiegs v. Watts</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1, 954 P.2d 877 (1998).....	22
<i>Wash. Fed. Savings & Loan Assoc. v. McNaughton</i> , 181 Wn. App. 281, 325 P.3d 383 (2014).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 909, 895 P.2d 16 (1995).....	23
<i>Wolfe v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 302, 293 P.3d 1244 (2013).....	3

Statutes

RCW 7.48.010 14

RCW 7.48.120 15

RCW 7.48.130 12, 15, 20

RCW 7.48.140(2)..... 11, 16

RCW 7.48.140(3)..... 15, 19

RCW 7.48.150 15, 20

Rules

CR 41(b)(3)..... 12

Federal Regulations

44 C.F.R. § 60(3)(d)(4)..... 19

Other Authorities

I Henry Philip Farnham, *The Law of Waters and Water Rights: International, National, State, Municipal, and Individual Including Irrigation, Drainage, and Municipal Water Supply* § 14a, at 66 (1904) 16

Washington Pattern Jury Instruction 380.05 (6th ed.) 22
